

Office of the Police Complaint Commissioner

British Columbia, Canada

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RETIRED JUDGE

Pursuant to section 117(4) of the Police Act

OPCC File 2021-20351 August 17, 2022

To: Ms. (Complainant)

And to: Constable (Members)

Constable
c/o Vancouver Police Department
Professional Standards Section

And to: Inspector (Discipline Authority)

c/o Vancouver Police Department Professional Standards Section

And to: The Honourable Judge Brian Neal, Q.C. (ret'd) (Retired Judge)

Retired Judge of the Provincial Court of British Columbia

And to: His Worship Mayor Kennedy Stewart

Chair, c/o Vancouver Police Board

And to: Chief Constable Adam Palmer

c/o Vancouver Police Department Professional Standards Section

On September 14, 2021, our office received a complaint on behalf of Ms. ("Complainant") via her counsel describing concerns with members of the Vancouver Police Department ("VPD"). The OPCC determined this complaint to be admissible pursuant to Division 3 of the *Police Act* and directed the VPD to conduct an investigation.

After I rejected his first Final Investigation Report ("FIR"), on July 7, 2022, Sergeant the Investigator, completed his investigation and submitted the FIR to Inspector as the Discipline Authority.

Clayton Pecknold Police Complaint Commissioner Page 2 August 17, 2022 OPCC 2021-20351

British Columbia, Canada

 $Of fice\ of\ the\\ Police\ Complaint\ Commissioner$

Page 3 August 17, 2022 OPCC 2021-20351

I consider that the Discipline Authority erred in finding that Constable conduct in handcuffing the Complainant did not constitute misconduct. The evidence suggests that the Complainant was cooperative and in the circumstances the use of any force, including restraint (handcuffing), was neither reasonably necessary nor consistent with the National Use of Force Framework.

I further consider that the Discipline Authority erred in failing to adequately consider whether the actions of Constable in removing the passengers from the Complainant's vehicle and conducting a visual search of the vehicle was oppressive such that it constituted *Abuse of Authority*.

Therefore, pursuant to section 117(4) of the *Police Act* and based on a recommendation from the Associate Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of British Columbia, I am appointing Honourable Judge Brian Neal, Q.C., retired Provincial Court Judge, to review this matter and arrive at his own decision based on the evidence.

Pursuant to section 117(9), if the appointed retired judge considers that the conduct of the members appears to constitute misconduct, the retired judge assumes the powers and performs the duties of the discipline authority in respect of the matter and must convene a discipline proceeding, unless a prehearing conference is arranged. The allegations of misconduct set out in this notice reflect the allegations listed and/or described by the Discipline Authority in their decision pursuant to section 112 of the *Police Act*. It is the responsibility of the retired judge to list and/or describe each allegation of misconduct considered in their decision of the matter pursuant to section 117(8)(c) of the Act. As such, the retired judge is not constrained by the list and/or description of the allegation as articulated by the Discipline Authority.

The Office of the Police Complaint Commissioner will provide any existing service records of discipline to the Discipline Authority to assist him or her in proposing an appropriate range of disciplinary or corrective measures should a pre-hearing conference be offered or a disciplinary proceeding convened. If the retired judge determines that the conduct in question does not constitute misconduct, they must provide reasons and the decision is final and conclusive.

Finally, the *Police Act* requires that a retired judge arrive at a decision **within 10 business days after receipt of the materials** for review from our office. This is a relatively short timeline, so our office will not forward any materials to the retired judge until they are prepared to receive the materials.

Clayton Pecknold

Police Complaint Commissioner

HAMMI

cc: Sergeant , Vancouver Police Department , Registrar

Office of the Police Complaint Commissioner